Sessions 2024 while introducing periods of short and long recess to give Members of County 

Assembly sometime to visit their electorates, perform Committee functions and to take well 

deserved breaks with their families. During the period under consideration, the County 

Assembly had anticipated one hundred and thirty one (131) Sittings from 13
th

February, 2024 

to 10
th

February, 2025. 

The House adjourned from Wednesday 5
th

June, 2024 at 9.30 a.m. to Thursday 13
th

June, 

2024 at 2:30 p.m. to pave way for the Sector Committees’ interrogations of the Annual

[...]

to Tuesday 29
th

October, 2024 at 2:30 p.m. 

to allow various teams prepare for the County Assembly Sports Association games that were 

held in Bungoma County from 18
th

to 27
th

October, 2024. 

At the end of the Session, the House managed one hundred and one (101) Sittings including 

five (5) Special Sittings translating to 77.1% achievement as shown in the table below: 

S/No. MONTH REGULAR 

SITTINGS 

SPECIAL 

SITTINGS 

Total  

1.  February, 2024 12 -  12 

2.  March, 2024 11 -  11 

3.  April, 2024 12 -  12

[...]

However, seventeen (17) Sittings were lost due 

to adjournments and changes in the Calendar, which impacted the total number of Sittings 

held. 

In 2024, the Assembly increased its target to 131 Sittings, expecting a higher number of 

Sittings than in 2023. The Assembly managed to hold one hundred and one (101) Sittings 

including five (5) special Sittings. There was noticeable increase in the actual number of 

Sittings compared to the previous year. However, despite holding more Sittings, the 

achievement rate dropped to 77.1% in 2024, lower than the previous year's 84.8%.

[...]

The third Session 

2024 saw a slight increase in the number of Petitions processed. This underscored the County 

Assembly's commitment towards addressing public concerns. 

2.5.4 Papers laid during the Session 

During the period under review, a total of one hundred and sixty seven (167) Papers were laid 

before the House. Out of these, one hundred and one (101) emanated from various 

Committees as outlined in the table below: 

S/NO COMMITTEE REPORTS TABLED 

1.  House Business Committee 03 

2.  Liaison Committee 03 

3.  Finance and Economic Planning 09 

4.  Public Administration and ICT 06 

5.  Labour Relations, Members’ Services and Facilities 04

[...]

Committee Chairpersons, and 22 informing the House of upcoming business alongside one 

personal statement. This reduction in activity in 2024 reflects a decrease in the frequency of 

these procedures compared to the previous year. 

2.5.8 Motions 

During the period under review, the House considered one hundred and thirteen (113) 

Motions; this included one Motion on the report by Joint Committees of Public Accounts and 

Investments of Bungoma and Trans Nzoia County Assemblies on the interrogation of the 

Nzoia Water Services Company Limited, Auditor General’s report on the Financial